
MBRIA

Mr. Jeny Wickham
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
l13l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomra 9 45W-651 7

Re: Site lnvestigation Report
Former Shell Seryice Station
2703 Martin Luther Kins Jr. Wav
Oakland, Califomia
SAP Code 1292t49
Incident No. 97093397

Dear Mr. Wickham:

R\ [+s

November 15, 2005

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this teport on behalf of Equilon

Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document the recent site investigation

activities performed at the referenced site. The purpose of the investigation was to further assess

the extent of gasoline constituents previously identified in soil and groundwater beneath the site.

Cambria followed the scope of work presented in our October Ll,2OO4 GrounAuater Monitoring
Report - Third Quarter 2004 and Soil Vapor Investigation Work Plan. The work was performed

in accordance with Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA), Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) guidelines.

SITE LOCATION AND DESCFIPTION

The site is a former service station located on the northwest corner of Martin Luther King Jr.

Way and 27e Street in a commercial and residenlial area of Oakland, California (Figure l). The

site layout consisted of a service station building, two dispenser islands, tbree underground fuel
storage tanks (USTs), associated product piping, and a waste oil UST (Figure 2). The station

building is currently being used as a repair shop and has two service bays.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Use: A Shell service station operated on the property from approximately 1959 to 1979.
Three fuel underground storage tanks (USTs) associated with the former Shell service station
were removed after Shell terminated ooerations at the site.
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CAMBRIA

In 1979, Acme West Ambulance Company (Acme) purchased the site and installed a

2,000-gallon UST for gasoline storage. Acme sold the property to Auto-Tech West (ATW) in

1986. According to an August 25, 1986 ACHCSA inspector's report, ATW reportedly never

used the UST, although a I50-gallon aboveground waste oil tank, a l5-gallon carbuetor cleaner

tank, and a parts cleaning tank with solvent were repodedly in use.

Currently, the site is occupied by ATW and is utilized as an automotive repair shop. The current

site operator uses the northwest comer of the property and the wooden car port for storage of

such things as non-operational automobiles, portable gasoline containers, tires, and drums which

are possibly used for waste oil collection and storage.

1994 UST Removal: The 2,000-gallon UST was removed on October 11, 1994 by KTW

& Associates on behalf of ATW. Two soil samples (TP-l-N and TP-2-S) were collected from

beneath the tank (Figure 2). Chemical analysis of tie soil samples identified the presence of total
peuoleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at concentrations ranging from 870 parts per million
(ppm) to 18,000 ppm. Benzene concentrations in these samples ranged from 2.9 ppm to

100 ppm. The tank pit remained open until March 19, 1996 when the excavation was back-filled

subsequent to over-excavation by a Shell contractor.

1995 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA): In August and September 1995, Enviros
Inc. (Enviros) performed a Phase I ESA for this site. Available information collected during this

ESA indicates that the subject property was occupied by residential housing prior to

approximately 1959. A building permit to erect a building was obtained for Shell Oil Company
in February 1959. A building permit to "close lube bays with sheet metal panels" was secured

for Shell Oil Company in July 1976.

In 1979, several building permits were secured for Acme to modify existing site structures. Two
building permits were secured in 1979 related to the installation of a fuel purp at the site.

During a site survey in conjunction with the Phase I ESA, an excavation was observed near the

southwest comer of the service building. The excavation was covered by a blue tarp. This
excavation's location is consistent with that of the 2,000-gallon UST removed in 1994 by ATW,

and with a large concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in l97l and 1973, and a

smaller concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1981 and 1985. The larger

concrete slab observed in the aerial photographs was likely covering the USTs operated by Shell,
and the smaller slab was likely covering the UST operared by Acme, confirming that the same
location was used for both UST complexes.
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1995 Subsurface Investigation: A site assessment was performed by ACC Environmental

Consultants on May 23, 1995. This included drilling nine soil borings (B-1 through B-9) using a
pneunatic sampling tool in the vicinity of the excavation (which former\ housed both Shell's
and Acme's USTs) and the product dispenser islands, and collecting soil and groundwater

samples for chemical analysis (Figure 2). TPHg concentrations in soil samples ranged from
<20.0 ppm to 830 ppm. Benzene concentrations ranged from <1.0 ppm to 1.8 ppm. Separate
phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were identified in water samples collected from four of the soil
borings (B-1, B-5, 8-6 and B-9). TPHg concentrations in the non-SPH grab groundwater

samples submitted for chemical analysis ranged from <50 parts per billion (ppb) to 89,000 ppb.

Benzene concentmtions in the grab groundwater samples ranged ftom <0.5 ppb to 21,000 ppb.

Over-excavation and back-filling of Acme's former UST excavation were performed on
March 19, 1996. The excavation, originally left open to 9 fbg, was over-excavated to
approximately 1l Ibg. Two soil samples (TP-3-W and TP4-E) were collected from the bottom
of the over-excavated former UST area. Soil sample TP-3-W, collected from the westem end of
the excavation, contained 560 ppm TPHg and 3.1 ppm benzene. Soil sample TP-4-E, collected
from the eastem end of the excavation, contained 2,700 ppm TPHg and <3.0 ppm benzene. The
excavation was back-filled with clean imported fill material. Soil sampling and back-filling
activities are documented in Envitos' May 10, 1996 correspondence.

1996 Subsurface Investigation: In July 1996, Enviros performed additional site assessment
activities. Six exploratory borings (B-lQ B-11, B-12, B-13, V-1, and V-?) were drilled and
sampled on July 17 and 19, 1996 using a hollow-stem auger drill rig (Figure 2). Borings B-11
and B-i2 were completed as groundwater monitoring wells MW-l and MW-2, and borings V-l

and V-2 were completed as soil vapor extraction wells V-l and V-2, respectively- Soil sampling
was not performed in boring V-l due to the fact that it was installed into the back-fill material
within the former UST excavation. A soil sample from below the saturated zone in boring V-2
was submitted for physical pammeter analyses (porosity, permeability, fractional organic carbon
content, and dry bulk density).

TPHg and benzene were not detected in soil samples collected from MW-l (B-11), MW-z
(B-12), and B-13. TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from B-10 and V-2 at
concenradons of 1.7 ppm and ll0 pprU respectively. Benzene concentrations in soil samples
from B-10 and V-2 were <0.0050 ppm and 0.29 pprq respectively.

Grab groundwatet samples were collected from borings B-10, B-12 (MW-2), and B-13 at the
depth of first encountered groundwater (approximately 8 to 1l Ibg) for chemical analysis.
Boring B'11 (MW-l) did not yield sufficient gloundwater for grab groundwater sample
collection. Monitoring weils MW-l and MW-2 were developed and sampled on August 2, 1999
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by Blaine Tech Seruices (Blaine) of San Jose, CA. TPHg concentrations in the groundwater

samples ranged from <50 ppb to 290,000 ppb. Benzene concentrations ranged from <0.50 ppb to

34,000 ppb.

1997 Moilified Phase I ESA: In February 1997, Enviros performe.d a modified Phase I ESA for
the subject facility. A review of aerial photo$aphs (1952 to 1994), city directories (1967 to

1993) and Sanborn maps (1912 to 1970) did not reveal evidence of an off-site source of
petroleum hydrocarbons which would have impacted groundwater onsite. The properties located
north and west ofthe subject facility appear to have been occupied by residential houses from at
least 1912 to the present. The nearest gasoline stations identified in the vicinity of the subject
facility were a former Chevron station (740 27- Street at West) approximately 450 feet to the
west, a forrner station (26!b Street and Martin Luther King, Jr. Way) approximately 300 feet to
the south, and a former Mobil station (554 27u Street) approximately 950 feet to the east.

2000 Sensitive Receptor Srney.' In late 20fi), Cambria performed a sensitive receptor survey
which attempted to identify wells and underground utility conduits. Cambria obtained utility

conduit maps from the City of Oakland Engineering Department to locate and map underground

utility conduits which may act as preferential pathways for contaminant migration from the site.
These conduit trenches are typically back-filled witb materials which are more permeable than
the surrounding nadve soils, therefore providing a path of least resistance for petroleum

bydrocarbon migration within the local groundwater. Using these maps, Cambria identified the
sanitary and storm sewer systems as the only utility conduits in the site vicinity which may act as
preferential pathways. All other utilities fie typically buried at depths which are shallower than
those of the sewer systems. Conduits identified in the area are located at depths of
approximately 3.5 to 9 fbg. Therefore, the potential does exist for groundwater to flow within
these conduit trenches. Groundwater depth onsite historically ranges from approximately 4.5 to
l0 Ibg. However, since the typical groundwater flow direction onsite has generally been to the

south, it is likely that any contaminant migration within the utility conduits would be limited,
since the utility conduits located to the south of the site are the shallowest of all the conduits
identified adjacent to the site at depths of 3.5 to 5.5 fbg. Cambria obtained well installation and
destruction records from the Califomia Department of Water Resources (DWR) in order to
identify any active water producing wells in the vicinity of the site which may be at risk to
peftoleum hydrocarbon impact due to contaminant migration from the subsurface of the site.
DWR records did not identify any existing wells within a Zz-mile radius of the site.

2000 Subsurface Investigation: In November 2000, Cambria installed three soil borings (B-17,

B-18 and B-19) and three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-3, MW4 and MW-5) (Figure 2).

Up to 2,100 ppm TPHg and 3.3 ppm benzene were reported in soil samples collected. No TPHg
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or hnzene was detected in soil samples collected from well MW-3. Except for 0.0070 ppm

detected in soil sample 8-18-7.0, no methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in any of

the analyzed soil samples. Tediary butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in soil samples MW-4-5.0

and 8-19-5.0 at concentrations of 0.0079 and 0.0059 ppnr, respectively.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-17 through B-19 at first encountered
groundwater for analyses during the investigation. TPHg concentrations in grab water samples

collecoed from the borings ranged from 58,000 to 190,000 micrograms per liter (pgll or ppb).

Benzene concentrations ranged frorn 4,400 to 13,000 ppb. MTBE was detected in groundwater

at concentrations of 16 ppb and 300 ppb from B-19 and B-17, respectively, and TBA was

detected at 240 ppb in B-19 only. No SPH was observed during the investigation.

2001 Orygen Rekasing Compound (ORC) Installation.' As approved by the (ACHCSA),

Blaine installed ORCs in wells V-l and V-2 during fhe second quafier monitoring event on May
2, 200 I . ORCs were removed dudng the fourth quarter 200 I monitoring event. MTBE has not

been deaected in these two wells since the ORCs were installed.

2002 Site Investigalion: In April 2002, Cambria installed borings B-20 through B-22.

Groundwater was fifst encountered in the borings between 8.0 fbg (B-20) and 8.8 lbg (B-21 and

B-22). The maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations detected in soil were 380 ppm and

0.17 ppm, respectively, in the soil sample collected from 8.0 fbg in boring B-22, located behind
the station building. No TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from boring B-21. No

MTBE was detected in any of the analyzed soil samples collected from borings B-20, B-21, or
822. Up to 160,000 ppb TPHg and 18,0ffi ppb benzene were reported in grab groundwater

samples collected from borings B-20, B-21, and B-22. No MTBE was detected in grab
groundwaler samples collected from the borings. The complete report of findings was included

in Cambria's June 21,2OO2 Site lnvestigation Report. This document included recommendations

for additional activities; however, a response from ACHCSA was never received.

2003 - 2005 Orygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Instalhtion' Although agency approval was

not received, Shell proactively installed ORC in wells MW-5 and V-2 during lrst quarter of

2003. The ORCs were replaced on a semi-annual basis. The use of ORC was discontinued
during the first quarter 2005, at Shell's request.

1996 to Present - Grounah oter Monitoring: Quarterly groundwater monitodng has been
ongoing at the site since August 1996. No TPHg or benzene has been reported in groundwater

samples collected from monitoring wells MW-l and MW-2 since monitoring began. Although

these wells are used for determining gradient, they have not been sampled since January 20M.

Well V-1, installed within the former UST excavation, has had decreasing TPHg and benzene
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concentrations since 1997. Well V-2, located downgradient of the former UST excavation, has

had concentrations ofup to 90,000 ppb TPHg and 10,200 ppb benzene.

Wells MW-3, MW4, and MW-5 were added to the quarterly monitoring program in May 2001.

No TPHg or benzene has been reported in well MW-3 since monitoring began and it has not been
sampled since January 2004. Up to 16,000 ppb TPHg and 4,100 ppb benzene have been reported

in well MW-4, and up to 160,000 ppb TPHg and 12,000 ppb benzene have been reported in well
MW-s.

MTBE has not been detected in any samples collected from the site wells that were analyzed by
EPA Method 8260. No MTBE has been reported in samples collected from well MW-l since
monitoring began, except for 2.36 ppb by EPA Merhod 8020 on January 18,1999. MTBE has

been reported in well MW-Z at 6.3 ppb on January 9, 1998 and ̂ t 2.47 ppb on January 18, 1999
(by EPA method 8020) only. Several samples from well V-l have had reported MTBE

concentrations when analyzed by EPA Method 8020, while results have been below detection
limits when analyzed by EPA Method 8260. This includes a sample with a reported MTBE

concentration of 1,900 ppb (by EPA Method 8020) on October U, 1991, which had a result of

<200 ppb when confirmed by EPAMethod 8260 analysis. During two sampling events
(July 2, 1997 and October 24, 1997), well V-2 samples had MTBE results reported as 530 ppb

and 120 ppb, respectively, when analyzed by EPA Method 8020; however, both were found to be
below detection limits when the samples were analyzed by EPA Method 8260. No MTBE has
been reported in samples from wells MW-3, MW4 or MW-5 since monitoring began. Wells

MW4 and MW-5 ate sampled for fuel oxygenates on an annual basis.

2044 Groundwaer Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2004 and Soil Vapor Investigatian

Work Plan: Since no agency response was received to the June 2002 Site Investigation Report
that contained recommendations for additional investigation, and since monitoring continued to
indicate elevated concentrations of volatile constituents in groundwater, Shell authorized
Cambria to prepare a work plan to investigate subsurface soil, groundwater, and soil vapor
conditions along the property boundaries, and at select locations on site. Following a meeting
with ACHCSA, techaical cornnents and wolk plan approval were received in correspondence

dated June 6, 2005. On August 15, 2005, Cambria submitted correspondence providing

responses to the technical comnents, and notification of freld work, and a request for extension
for the report of findings. In conespondence dated August 19, 2005, ACHCSA gxanted the
extension.

The results of the investigation, conclusions, and recormrendations are presented below.

0781



CAMBRIA

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Personnel Present:

Permit:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Date:

Drilling Method:

Number of Borings:

Bortng Depths:

Soil Sampling Methoils :

Vapor Sampling Methoils :

Geologist Scott Lewis directed the field sampling, working

under the supervision of California Professional Geologist Ala

Friel.

Cambria obtained a soil boring permit No W2005-0697 from the

Alameda County Public Works Agency (Appendix A).

Gregg Drilling, Inc. of Martinez, Califomia (C57 License

No.485165).

August 28 through 31, 2005.

Geoprobe and hand auger.

Ten soi.l borings (GP-l through GP-10). Boring specifications

are described in Table I and their locations are shown on

Figure 3.

Borings GP-2, GP4, GP-5, GP-8 though GP-10 were drilled to
4.5 feet below grade (Ibg), boring GP-7 to 10 fbg, borings GP-l

and GP-3 to 12 fbg, and boring GP{ to 20 fbg.

Cambria logged soils from the borings using the Unified Soil

Classification System and Munsell Soil Color Charts.

Encountered soils are described on the exploratory boring logs

presented in Appendix B. Soil samples from the borings were

collected continuously for soil description, potential chemical

analysis, and head-space analysis. Soil samples were screened

for the presence of organic vapors using a photo-ionization

detector (PID). PID readings are recorded on the boring logs.

Soil vapor was extracted using Geoprobe Systems post-run

tubing (PRT) methodology. The tubing was replaced after

collecting each sample to prevent possible cross contamination.

In borings GP-7 and GP-8, a temporary well with a 6-inch long

screen was installed and allowed to equalize prior to purging.
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Soil Classiftcation:

Chemical Analvses:

Groundwater Depths:

Soil Disposal:

Soils were classifred as silt (ML) interbeded with layers of

varying thicknesses of silty sand with gravel, and silty sand
(SM) to the total explored depth of l2fbg (Appendix B).

Although boring 58-6 was extended to 20 Ibg, no samples were

collected for observing lithology.

Soil and groundwater samples collected from the borings were

analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg),

benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA

Method 8260B.

Soil vapor samples were analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA

Method TO-3 GC/FID and BTEX bv Modified EPA Method

TO-14A.

Cambria observed groundwatet at depths of 9 fbg in boring

GP-3, l0 {bg in GP-7, 10.5 fbg in GP-l, and 20 fbg in GP-6.

Soil generated during field activities was stored in one 55-gallon

drum, sampled, and profiled for disposal. Manley and Sons
Trucking, Inc. of Sacramento, Califomia transported one drum

of soil to Allied Waste Industries' Forward Landfill in Manteca,

Califomia for disposal on October I l, 2005 (Appendix C).
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Distribution of Hydrocarbons in Soil

TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from borings GP-l at 10.0 fbg, GP-2 at 4.5 fbg,
GP-3 at 5.0 and 8.5 Ibg, GP-6 at 9.5 fbg, and GP-7 at 9.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 1.5
to 3,300 parts per million (ppm). Benzene was detected in soil samples collected from borings
GP-2 at 4.5 fbg, and GP-3 at 5.0 and 8.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 0.027 to 15 ppm.

The soil analytical results are presented on Table 2 and the TPHg and benzene concentrations are
presented on Figure 2. The complete laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix D.

Distribution of Hydrocarbons in Groundwater

TPHg was detected in all four groundwater samples collected from borings GP-1, GP-3, GP-6,
and GP-7 at concentrations ranging from 9,100 to 140,000 parts per billion (ppb). Benzene was
also detected in all four groundwater samples at concentrations ranging from 320 to 17,000 palls
per billion (ppb). The groundwater analytical data are presente.d on Table 3 and TPHg and
benzene results are depicted on Figure 2. The complete laboratory analytical report is included
in Appendix D.

Distribution of Hydrocarbons in Soil Vapor

TPHg was detected in soil vapor samples collected from borings GP-l through GP-10 at
concenhations ranging ftom 350 to ?1,000,000 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3). Benzene
was detected in soil samples collected from borings GP-l through GP-3 and GP-5 through GP-10
at concentrations ranging from <4.1 to 170,000 ug/mr. The laboratory results are presented on
Table 4 and the TPHg and benzene results are presented on Figure 3. The complete laboratory
analytical report is included in Appendix E.
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coNcLUstoNs

The objectives of this investigation were to further assess the conditions along the property

boundaries, to assess groundwater conditions at additional locations, and to evaluate whether

volatile petroleum constituents are present in the soil gas in the subsurface. To meet these

objectives, borings GP-l through GP-10 were drilled and soil, soil vapor, and (at four locations)
grab groundwater samples were collected. Another objective was to perform a geophysical

survey to investigate whether another UST was present at this site; however, due to the amount

of metal stored at the site a geophysical survey was not performed at the site.

Soil Impacts: From each of the l0 boring locations, a soil sample was obtained from depths of

4.5 to 5.0 fbg. This shallow interval was unimpacted at 8 of the 10 locations. GP-2 and GP-3

contained very low concentrations of gasoline constituents. At four locations (GP-l, GP-3,

GP-6, and GP-7) a deeper soil sample was obtained ftom near the soil/water interface at

approximately 8.5 to 10 {bg. All four of these samples indicated some TPHg impact, with the

maximum impact found at GP-3. Based on the data, there is not significant residual impact in the

unsaturated soils at these locations.

Groundwater lrnpacts: TPHg and BTEX were detected in the water samples collected from
GP-I, GP-3, GP-6, and GP-7 with the highest concentrations occurring in boring GP-7, along the

northem property boundary. Based on the data, an upgradient source of gasoline appears to tre
present near GP-7. Significant concentrations of petroleum constituents exist in groundwater

along the northern and westem property boundaries.

Soil Vapor Inpaets: Concentrations of hydrocarbons in the soil vapor were detected in all
borings at 4 fbg. Boring GP-3 had the highest concentrations of hydrocarbons in the soil vapor.

A review of the boring log at this location shows a sandy interval that is not found in the other
borings. Thus, the petroleum vapors are concentrated in this sandy lens. A comparison of the

soil vapor results with the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SFBRWQCB) Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for soil gas indicates that TPHg vapors
in the shallow soil beneath the site exceed the ESLs for protection of indoor commercial air at

borings GP-2, GP-3, GP-6, and GP-10. The ESL for protection of indoor residential air was
exceeded at each of these locations and also at GP-7. Benzene concentrations in soil gas

exceeded the ESLs for protection of indoor air at commercial and residential sites at borings
GP-2, GP-3, GP-6, and GP-7. The ESLs are presented on Table 4. Based on the data, significant
concentrations of petroleum constituents are present as vapors in the shallow soils. The
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distribution correlates with the impacted groundwater, not necessarily residual impacted soil.

Vapors are at higher concentrations in sandy lenses, although the silty soils contain elevated soil
gas concentrations.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this investigation, additional investigation and interim remediation is

warranted. Cambria recommends the followine:

t . Conduct a door-todoor suwey of residential properties within 300 feet of the site for
wells, basements, and foundation type to identify building consmrction and potential

vapor receptors. The survey will also include questions regarding buried underground
storage tanks and private wells to assist with identification of other potential sources and
groundwater receptors. The survey should be focused to the north, west, and south of the
site.

Prepare a work plan to perform a dual-phase (soil vapor and grourdwater) extraction
(DPE) test and for plume delineation. The scope will include appropriately placed wells

and piezometers for performing an adequate test, and the installation of offsite wells and

soil vapor sampling probes for delineation of the groundwater and soil-gas plurnes.

Proceed with permitting and scheduling the installation of the wells for testing, and

complete the field work as soon as feasible.

Because permitting with the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) has

taken more than six months at some sites, Cambria recommends initiating the permit
process in anticipation of implernenting DPE as a remedial option at this site, following
completion of the pilot test and design of an appropriate system.

Cambria suggests that recommendation #1 and #2 be initiated without delay. Following agency
approval or comment on recornmendation #3 and #4, Cambria would initiate the permitting
process for installation of onsite wells for the testing, scheduling the testing, initiate access
negotiations for proposed offsite plume delineation locations, and initiate the pemitting process

with the BAAQMD.

2.

4.

0781 1 1



CAMBRIA

CLOSING

If you have any questions regfiding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at
(707\268-3812.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

E{-4"d-L
Scott Lewis
Senior Staff Geologist

Attachments:

Table I .
Table 2.
Table 3.
Table 4.

Figure l
Figure 2.
Figure 3.

Appendix A.
Appendix B.
Appendix C.
Appendix D.
Appendix E.

Welltsoring Data
Soil Analy4ical Data
Groundwater Analltical Data
Soil Vapor Analytical Data

Site Vicinity/Receptor Survey Map
Soil and Groundwater Chemical Concentration Map
Soil Vapor Chemical Concentration Map

Permit
Exploratory Boring Logs
Disposal Documentation
Soil and Groundwater Certified Analytical Report
Soil Vapor Certified Analytical Report

Denis Brovn, Shell
Rodney & Janet Kwan, property owters
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Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland. Cali fornia
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BoringMellLog Legend

KEY TO SYMBOLS/ABBRE\TATIONS

g Fifst encountered groundwater

I Static groundwater

I

f Soils logged by hand-auger or air-knife cuttings

-F

11 Soils logged by drill cuttings or disturbed sample
_\l

I Undi.turb"d *il sample interval

1 Soil sample retained for submittal to analytical
laboratory

O No recovery within interval

'=
- Hydropunch or vapor sample screen interval

PID = Phoio-ionization det€ctor or organic vapor meter
reading in parts per million (ppm)

fbg = Feet below grade

Blow Counts = Number ofblows required to drive a
Califomia-modifi ed split-spoon sampler using
a 140-pound hammer falling freely 30 inches,
recorded per Ginch interval of a total 18-inch
sample interval

(lOYR 4/4) : Soil color according to Munsell Soil
Color Chafis

msl = Mean sea level

Soils logged according to the USCS

UNIFIED SOILS CLASSIF'ICATION SYSTEM ruSCS) SUMMARY

Major Divisions Group
Symbol

Typical Description

Coane-Grained
Soils

(>50% Sands
andlor Gravels)

Gravel and
Gravelly Soils

Clean Gravels
(<5% fines)

ll: Well-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, litde or no fines

o-47
a5) GP Poorly-graded gravels, gravel-sand nixtures, little or no fines

Gravels with Fines
( > l5% fines) WGM Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtur€s

Clay€y gavels, gav€l-sand-clay mixtures

Sand and Sandy

Clean Sands
(<5% fines)

SW Well-graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines

,iii,,r. SP Poorly-graded sands, gav€lly send, little or no fines

Soils
Sands with Fines 1,...1,iSM Silty sands, sand-silt mixtur€s

( > 15% fines) SC Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures

Fine-Grained
Soils

(>50Plo Silts
and/or Clays)

Silts and Clays

ML
Inorganic silts, very fin€ sands, silty or clayey fine sands,
clayey silts with sliqht Dlasticity''%

CL Inorganic clays of low to medium plastiaity, gravelly clays,
sandy clays, silty clays, lean clals

OL Orgadc silts and orgardc silty clals of low plasticity

Silts and Clays

MH
Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sand or silty
soils,U.

CH Inorganic clays ofhigh plasricity

O H Organic clals ofmedium to high plasticity, organic silts

Highly Organic Soils PT Peat, humus, swamp soils with high organic conten6

t

fr
€
F

CAMBRIA



CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Station

Combrio Environmenlol Technology, lnc.
l /u Perkrns Jlreel
Sonomo, CA 95476
Telephone: 707 -935-4850
Fox: 7O7 -935-6649

BORING/WELL LOG

BORINGMELL NAME GP-1

DRILLINGSTARTED 29-Aus4E
DRILLINGCOMPLETED 2g-Auq-05
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved

TOPOFCASING ELEVATIO%
SCRFFNFD INTFRVAI NA

DEPTHToWATER (First EncounteredL-_!qtqLl391!giqql-..---- g

LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther Kinq Jr. Wav, Oakland, CA
PROJECT NUMBER 0781

DRILLER Greqq Drillinq

DRILLING METHOD Hvdraulic DUsh

LOGGED BY
REVIEWED BY A. Friel, PG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

REMARKS

N A t
S. Lewis

WELL DIAGRAI\,{

Poruand Type
utl

Bottom of
Boring @ 12 ft

4.0'v
GP-1-5.0

'10.0

!!LLM!' ; very Oarx grayrsn Drown (1uYK J/z); morl
30% clay, 65% silt, 5% fine to medium sand; medium
Dlasticitv.
@ 3.5' - A vapor sample was collected trom 3.5 to 4 feet
below grade.
@ 5' - dark greenish gray (sGY 4/1).



Combrio Environmentol Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Sireef
Sonomo, CA 95476
Telephone: 707 -935-4450
Fox: 707-935-6649

CLIENT NAME ShellOil Products US
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Station

LOCATION 2703 lvlartin Luther Kinq Jr. Wav, Oakland, CA
PROJECT NUMBER 0781
DRILLER Greqq Drillinq
DRILLING METHOD Hand auqer
BORING DTA'TTETER 3'

BORINGMELL LOG

BORING/WELLNAME GP-2
DRILLINGSTARTED 29-Auo-05
DRILLING COMPLETEDL
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NOt SUTEVEd

ToP OF CASING ELEVATIOfu
SCREENED INTERVAL NA
DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)-!{------------ !

N A t
LOGGED BY S. Lewis
REVIEWED BY@ DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

REMARKS

WELL DIAGRAM

Portland Type
l/

Bqttom of
Boring @ 4.5 ft

GP-2-
4.0'v

; darK greenrsn gray (1uY d/l); morsr: 3u%
silt, 5% fine to medium sand; medium plasticity.

@ 2'- greenish blad( (loY 2.5111.
@ 3' - mottled with greenish gray (5G 5/1),
@ 3-5' - A vapor sample was collected from 3.5 io 4 feet



Combrio Environmenlol Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonomo, CA 95476
Telephone: 707 -935-LA5O
Foxz 7O7-935-6649

Shell Oil Products uS

BORING/WELL LOG

GLIENT NAME
JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION

BORING/WELLNAME GP-3
Former Shell Station DRILLINGSTARTED 2$Auq-05

2703 [,4artin Luther Kinq Jr. Wav. Oakland. CA DRILLING COMPLETED 294Ua-05 ,

BORING DIAITIETER

LOGGED BY
REVIEWED BY DEPTH TO WATER (Static) N A T

PROJECT NUMBER 0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
Greoo Drillino GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved

ToP oFCASING ELEVATIOL
SCREENED INTERVAL NA -
DEPTHTOWATER(FirstEncounteredl__qqE.jz9:!g:q!L----- y

DRILLING METHOD HYdraulic oush

A. Friel. PG 6452

S. Lewis

WELL DIAGRAM

GP-3-
4.0v

GP.3-
10'w

10.0

Poruand Type
ut l

Bottom of
Boring @ 12 ft

tg coarse sand, '15% flne lo

, 40% silt, 15% tine lo coars€

@ 3.5' - A vapor sample was collected from 3.5 to 4 feel

, 55% silt, 100/5 fine to medium sand, 5% fine gravel;



o
CLIENT NAME
JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION

Combrio Environmentol Technology, Inc,
270 Perkins Street
Sonomo, CA 95476
Telephone: 707 -935-4850
Fox 707 -935-6649

Shell Oil Products US
Former Shell Station

BORING/WELL LOG

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION
SCREENED INTERVAL NA -
DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounteredl_N4_________--. 9

N A T

BORING/WELLNAME GP.4

DRILLINGSTARTED 31-Auo-05

2703 l\,tartin Luther Kino Jr. Wav. Oakland. CA DRILLINGCOMPLETED 3l-Auq.05
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NAPROJECT NUMBER 0781

DRILLER Greqo Drillinq
DRILLING METHOD Hand auoeT

LOGGED BY S. Lewis

REVIEWED BY A. Friel. PG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

REMARKS

WELL DIAGRAM

GP.4.
4-0'v

Portland Type
utl

Boftom of
Boring @ 4.5 ft

clay, 65% silt, 5% fine to medium sand; medlum plasiicity.
@ 3.5' - A vapor sample was collected from 3.5 to 4 feet



Combriq Environmentol Technologn lnc.
?70 Perkins Street
Sonomo, €A 95476
Telephone: 707 -935-4a5O
Fc:x: 7O7-935-6649

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US
JOB/SITE NAirlE Former Shell Station

LOCATION 2703 l\4artin Luther Kino Jr. Wav. Oakland. CA
PROJECT NUMBER 0781
DRILLER Greao Drillino
DRILLING METHOD Hand auoer

BORINGMELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME GP.s

DRILLINGSTARTEO 30-Auq-05
DRILLING COMPLETED 3GAua-05
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELDI_!A-

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION NOt SUrv€VEd

TOPOFCASING ELEVATIOfu

SCREENED INTERVAL NA
DEPTH TO WATER lFirst Encountered) NA Y
DEPTH TO WATER (Static) N A t

BORING DIAMETER
LOGGED BY
REVIEWED BY A. Friel. PG 6452

S. Lewis

WELL DIAGRAI\,I

GP5-
4.0'v

Pordand Type
ull

Bottom of
Boring @ 4.5 ft

g!ql!!u ; very daft gEylsh Drol/n (luYr( 3/z); mor
30% clay, 65% silt, 5% flne to medjum sand, medium
plastici9.
@ 3.5' - A vapor sampl€ was collected lrom 3.5 to 4 feet



GLIENT NAME ShellOilPoducts US
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Station

BORING/WELL LOG

N A T

Combrio Environmentol Technologn Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonomo, CA 95476
Telephone: 7O7 -935-4450
Fox:- 707-935-6649

BORING/WELL NAME GP-6

DRILLINGSTARTED 29-Auo-05

2703 Martin Luther Kino Jr. Wav. oakland. CA DRILLINGCOMPLETED 30-Auo-05
PROJECT NUMBER 0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA

DRILLER GTeqq DTiIIinq GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not SUTVCYEd

DRILLING METHOD Hvdraulic DUsh TOPOFGASING ELEVATIOL

SCREENED INTERVAL NA

DEPTH To WATER (First Encount€rod) 20.0 ft (30-Aug-05) Y
SORING DIAMETER

REVIEWED BY A. Friel. PG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

REMARKS

LOGGED BY S, Lewis

WELL DIAGRAM

4.0'v

GP-6-9,5

GP6-
20'w

Pordand Type
vtl

Bottom of
Boring @ 20 ft

, 65% silt, 5% fin6 to medium sand; medium plasticity.

@ 3.5 - A vapor sample was collected from 3.5 to 4 feet
below grade,

@ 5' - dark greenish g|ay (10Y 3/1).

A hydmpunch sample was collected lrom 10 to 20leet
below gEde.



Combrio Environmentol Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street
Sonomo, CA 95476
Telephone: 707-935-4S50
Fax: 7O7-935-6649

BORING/WELL LOG

N A T

CLIENT NAME ShellOii Products US BORING/WELL NAME GP-7
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Station DRILLINGSTARTED 30-Auq-05

2703 l\,lartin Luther Kino Jr. Wav- oakland. cA DRILLING COMPLETED ]30:l\!rq-05
PROJECT NUMBER 0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELDI_!4-

DRILLER Greoq Drillino GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Sqrylycq
DRILLING METHOD Hand auaer TOP OF CASING ELEvArloq

SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPrH ro wArER (First Encounteredl_lqql(9Q!gqql-___.__. y
REVIEWED BY A, Fnel, PG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc)

REMARKS

WELL DIAGMM

0.0

3,000

5,200

GP-7-
4,0'v

GP-7-5 Portland Type
l/t l

Botiom of
Boring @ 10 ft

30% clay, 65% silt, 5% fine to medlum sand; medium
plasticity.
@ 3.5' - A vapor sample was coll€ct€d from 3.5 to 4 feet
below grade.

@ 6'- dark greenish gray (10Y 3/1).



CLIENT NAME

Combrio Environmentol Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Streel
Sonomo, CA 95476
Telephone: 7Q7 -935-4850
Fox:. 7O7-935-6649

Shell Oil Products US

BORING/WELL LOG

N A I

BORING'WELLNAME GP-8

DRILLINGSTARTED 3O.Aus.O5

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not SurveYed

TOP OF CASING ELEVATIOL

SCREENED INTERVAL NA
DEPTH TO WATER (First Encouniered) NA -)4

JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Station

LOCATION

PROJECT NUN'BER 0781
DRILLER Greqq Drillinq
DRILLING METHOD Hand auoer

BORING DIAMETER
LOGGED BY
REVIEWED BY A. Friel. PG 6452

REMARKS

2703 Martin Luther Kino Jr. Wav. Oakland- CA DRILLING COMPLETED 30-Auq-05
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELDI NA

DEPTH TO WATER (Staiic)
S. Lewis

WELL DIAGMM

4.0v

Portand Type
vtl

Bottom of
Boring @ 4.5 ft

g![l!4u ; very dark grayrsn oro\rn (1uYK JIZ); mor!
30% clay, 65% silt, 5% fine to medium sand; medium
plastlclty.
@ 3.5' - A vapor sample was collected from 3.5 to 4 feet



Combrio.Environmentol Technology. Inc.
l /u rerKtns JTreeT
Sonomo, CA 95476
Telephoner 707 -935-4850
Fctx: 707-935-6649

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORINGMELL NAME GP-g

Former Shell Station DRILLINGSTARTED 31-Auq-05

2703 lvlartin Luther Kinq Jr. Wav, Oakland, CA DRILLINGCOMPLETED 31-Auq-05
PROJECT NUMBER 0781
DRILLER Greaq Drillinq
DRILLING METHOD Hand auoer

wELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YlELDf_!4_-______

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved

TOPOFCASING ELEVATIOL
SCREENED INTERVAL NA

LOGGED BY DEPTH TOWATER (First Encountere NA Y

JOBISITE NAME

LOCATION

DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc)

BORING/WELL LOG

N A T

BORING DIAMETER

REVIEWED BY A. Friel. PG 6452

REMARKS

S- Lewis

WELL DIAGRATiI

GP.9.
4.0'v

Portland Type
vll

Bottom of
Boring @ 4.5 ft

gravs.

@ 3.5' - A vapor sample was collected from 3,5 to 4 feet



CLIENT NAME
JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION

Combrio Environmenfol Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Slreef
Sonomo, CA 95476
Telephone: 7O7 -935-4A5O
Fctx: 7O7 -935-6649

Shell Oil Products US
Former Shell Station

2703 Martin Luther Kinq Jr. Wav. Oakland. CA
PROJECT NUMBER O78I
DRILLER Greqq Dril l inq
DRILLING METHOD Hand auoer

BORING/WELL LOG

BORINGMELL NAME GP-10

DRILLINGSTARTED 31-Auq45
DRILLINGCOMPLETED 31-Auq-05
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Nst Su!4rycd

TOPOFCASING ELEVATIoL

SCREENEO INTERVAL NA
DEPTH TO WATER (FiFt Encountered) NA Y

N A I
LOGGED BY
REVIEWED BY A. Friel. PG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (static)

REMARKS

S. Lewis

WELL DIAGRAiiI

GP-10-
4.0v

GP-10-
4,s',

Portland Type
t/

Bottom of
Boring @ 4.5 ft

!!40!9 ; Oarx gr€enGh gray (1oY :'/l); morsr; JU%
clay, 65% silt, 56% line sand; medium plaslicity.
@ 3-5' - A vapor sample was collected lrom 3.5 to 4 feet



Appendix G

Disposal Documentation



Hazardous Waste Hauler
P.O. Box 292547 *

# s,8.43)
cA 95829 * r',AX 916-381-1573

Disposal
Request for Transportation Received:

Gonfirmation
10/05/05

Company:
Contact:
Phone:
Fax:

PO#
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customer:
RIPR#:
SAP # / Location:
lncident #:
Location /WlC #:
Environmental Engineer:

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:
SeMce Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:
Phone:
Approval #:
Date of Disposal:
Actual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
Phone:
Fax:
lnvoice:
Date of Invoice:

Gonsultant Information

Cambria
-!q1 lilagney
707-933-2366
707-935-6649

Site Information

2703 Martin Luther
OAkland

97093397
NA
Denis Brown

Forward Landfill
Scoft
800 2044242
5857
10t11t05
.21 Tons

& Sons T

916 38
916 381-1573
200510-15
10t17t05



STL Submission#: 2005.094025

Cambria Envlronmental Sonoma

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Attn.: Ana Friel
Project#: 247-0781
Projech 97093397
Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

September 15,2005

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/01/2005 12:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
1011612005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco' razo Ouarry Lan€, ptsasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Prqecl.: 247-0781
97093397

Total Lead

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

Submission : 2005.{19.0025

09/09/2@5 l 8:3 1

Pago I of4

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffanclsco' tzao Ouarry L€ne, ptoasantofl, cA 94566
Te|9254841919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stjnc.com t CA DHS ELAP# 2496



ffiSTL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Far (707) 268€180

Propct: 247-0781
97093397

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

Submisslon: 2005-09{1025

09/091200518:31

Page2 ot 4

Total Lead

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco. t22o Ouarry Lane, Pteasanron, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 19'19 Fax 925 il84 't096 'www.su]nc.com 'CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 17 1 .0 mg/Kg 1.00 09/09/2005 09:25



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Far (707) 268{180

Prolect: 247-0781
97093397

Total Lead

Received: 09/01i2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

Submlssion: 2005{19{r025

09/09/2005 t8:31

Page 3 of4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzao ouarry Lane, Ptoasanbn, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.stllnc.mm ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496



ffiSTL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Porkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Protecl:. 247-0781
97093397

Received: 09i01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

Submission: 2005-09-l)025

09/092005 1 8:31

Page 4 of 4

Total Lead

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' tzzo ouarry Lan€, pteasanton, cA 94s66
T€l 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096'w\dw.st-lnc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax (707) 268-8180

Prcjed,: 247-0781
97093397

Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

Submission: 200549.0025

09/132005 15:26

Page 1 ot 5

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzzo ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.80-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496



ffiSTL
Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma. CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Prolect: 247-0781
97093397

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco " tzm ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'wv,,.r,r,.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Submlsslon : 2005-09{1025

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

09/13/200515:26

Pag6 2 of 5

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flaq
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Surrogab(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene{8

240
ND
ND
2.3
3.1

89.6
95.8

50
0.50
0.50
c.50
c.50

53-129
47-',t36

mglKg
mS/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
'9^n
o/o

%

1 .00
1.00
1 .00
1.00
1 .00

1.00
1.00

Ogll2l2OOS 18:49
0911212005 18:49
0911212005 18:49
O9l12l2OO518:49
091121200518:49

09/122005 18:49
09/122005 18:49



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax (707) 26&8180

Proi€ct: 247-0781
97093397

Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Received: 09/01 i2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

Submission: 2005-ll9-0025

09/13/200515:26

Page 3 of 5

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzeo Ouarry Lano, pleasanton, cA 94566
Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4&4 1096'www.sfinc.com ' CA DHS EI-AP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flaq
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes

Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloro€thaned4
ToluenedS

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

92.0
100.4

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

53-129
47-136

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/KS

o/o

o/o

OSh2l2oOS 20:11
09112t2005 20:11
Ogl12l20OS 2O:11
091121200520:11
Ogll2|2OOS 20:11

O9l12l20OS 20:11
091121200520:11



ffiSTL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 26&8180

Proiect: 247-0781
97093397

Submission: 2005.09-{1025

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

09/1 3P005 'l 5:26

Page 4 of 5

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by82608 (High Level)

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco " rzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
TBI 925 ,184 19'19 Fax925484 1096'wu {.sGinc.com'CA DHS ELAF# 2496

Benzene
Toluene

Sunogates(s,
1,z-Dichloro€thansd4
ToluenedB



STL
Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma. CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Far (707) 268-8180

Proiect: 247-0781
97093397

Submission: 2005.09-0025

by 82608 (High Level)

Received: O9 lO1 l2OO5 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way, Oakland

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco " tzzo ouary Lane, Pteasanton, cA s4s66
Tel S?5 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.s0-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/13200515:26

Page 5 of 5
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Appendix D

Soil and Groundwater Certified Anatytical Report



@c.'Fr
I|Til-T J I. L

Submission#: 200549.0072

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Attn.: Ana Friel

Project#: 247-0781
Project: 97093397
Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

September 20, 2005

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/01/2005 12:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/16/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@sfl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FranciscO - tZo euany Lane, pteasanton, CA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 484'1096. www.stlinc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Prolect: 247-0781

97093397

Submission: 2005{19-0022

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

GP-1-5.0'
GP-1-10.5'W
GP-24.5'
GP-3-5.0'
GP-3-10'W
GP{-5.0'
GP-6-20'W
GP-7-5.0'
GP-7-10'W
GP-8-4.s'
GP-5-4.5'
GP44.5'
GP-94.5'
GP-10-4.5'

081291200511:26
081291200511:40
081291200513:40
08/2912005 15:08
08l2sl2oO5 15:21
0812912005 17:OO
08/292005 11:50
08/30/2005 13:20
08/30i2005 14:00
08/30/2005 14;50
08/30/2005 15:40
08/31/2005 1 1:00
08/31200512:21
08/31/2005 14:00

Soil
Water
Soil
Soil

Water
Soil

Water
Soil

Water
Soil
Soil
Soil
Soil
Soil

1
?

4

7
8
10
11
, l?

14
15
16
17
18

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - tzzo eualry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
fel925484I9l9 Fax925484 |096 * www.st-inc.com * CADHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18:06

Page 1 of 37



ffiSTL Submission: 2005-09.0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Project: 247-0781

97093397
Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - rzzO Ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 t www.stt-lnc,com . CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09i 19/2005 18:06

Page 2 of 37

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flaq
Gasoline lshell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

82.6
95.0

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
75-116

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

%
v.

1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

09/10/2005 16:51
09/10/2005 16:51
09/10/2005 16:51
09i 10/2005 16:51
09/10/2005 16:51

09/'10/2005 16:51
09/10/2005 16:51



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Prctecti 247-0781

97093397

Submisslon: 200549.0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-Ct2)

Received: 09/01 /2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total rylenes
Surroga(e(s,
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene{8

47000
330
ND
680
140

104.4
104.7

5000
)U

50
50
100

73-130
31-114

uS/L
udL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
o/o

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

100.00
100.00

09/1112005 03:58
09/1 1/2005 03:58
09i11/2005 03:58
09/1112005 03:58
09/1112005 03:58

09/11/2005 03:58
09/11/2005 03:58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925484 1096 * www.s lnc.com'CA OHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18:06

Page 3 of 37



ffiSTL Submission : 2005-09-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Orygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Ptoiecl: 247-0781
97093397

Received: 09/01/2005 12;30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Frahcisco - tzzo ouany Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 '1919 Fax 925 494 1096 ' www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/192005 18:06

Pag6 4 of 37

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylones
Surrogate(sJ
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

1 .5
0.035
ND
0.0063
ND

86.2
97.6

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.00s0

76-124
7&116

mg/Kg
mSiKg
mg/Kg
mS/KS
mg/Kg

o/o

Yo

'l .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

OgnOnOOS 17i17
09t10t2005 17"17
Ogl10l2005 17:17
O911O1200517:17
O9l10l2OO517:17

Ogl1OI2005 17i17
O9l10l2OO5 17:17



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 26&3812 FaK (707) 268-8180

Pqect: 247-0781
97093397

Submission: 20054S-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed FI
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Elhyl benzene
Total xylenes
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene{8

7 4

0.027
ND
0.085
0 .11

82.1
98.7

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
c.0050
3.0050

76-124
75-116

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/KS
mS/KS

Yo

"/,

1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00
1.00

1.00
1.00

Ogh0l2005 17i43
O91101200517:43
O9l1,l20t517:43
091101200517:43
O9l10l2OO5 17:43

0911012O05 17:43
09/10/2005 17:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco - 1220 Ouarry Lane, pteasanton, crc 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stljnc.com . CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18:06

Page 5 of 37



ffiSTL Submission: 200S,09.{1072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-Cf2)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268 -3812 Fax: (707) 263-8180
Prclecli 247-0781

97093397
Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FranCiSCO. tzzo Ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com . CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/1 9/2005 1 8106

Page 6 of 37

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

79000
5200
13000
1400
7800

101.4
103.9

20000
200
200
200
400

73-130
81-114

ug/L
u9/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

o/o

400.00
400.00
400.00
400.00
400.00

400.00
40o.oo

09/122005 19:58
09i122005 19:58
09/1212005 19:58
09/122005 19:58
09/122005 19:58

09i12/2005 19:58
09i12/2005 19:58



ffiSTt Submisslon: 200S.09-0022

Gas/BTEX Fuel Orygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Project: 247-0781

97093397
Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oaktand

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco t 12zo ouarry Lans, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.s0-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18;06

Page 7 ot 37

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analfzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Sunogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
ToluenedS

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

90.2
96.1

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
t5-116

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg

To
Yo

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1 .00
1.00

09/10i2005 18:09
09/10/2005 18:09
09/10/2005 18:09
09/10/2005 18:09
09i102005 18:09

09/10/2005 18:09
09/10/2005 18:09



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268 -3812 Faxi (707) 26S-81S0
Projecl: 247-0781

97093397

Submisslon: 2005.09-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Orygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received : Ogl 0'l I2OOS 1 2:3O

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analtrzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total rylenes
Suftogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane{4
Toluene{8

9100
320
34
380
750

102.4
100.8

73-130
81-114

2000
20
20
20
40

ugil
uS/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
o/o

40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
40.00

40.00
40.00

09l12l2OO52O:29
09112120O5 20:29
0911212005 2O:29
Ow1A2OO520:29
o9t12J2OO52O:29

O9l12l2OO5 2O:29
09112120O5 2O:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' tzao ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stllnc.com . CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18:06

Page I of 37



STt
Cambria Environmentjal Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 9S76
Phone: (707) 26&3812 Fax: (707) 268-8190
Prciect:247-0781

97093397

Submlesion: 2i!0S-$-0022

Gas/BTEX Fuel Orygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received : Og lO1 I 20OS 1 2:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oaktand

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution AnallEed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Sutogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

110 .0
t t l . J

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
7s-1 16

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg

%
%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

0911212005 23:32
Ogh2lzOO' 23:32
09h21200523:32
091121200523i32
091121200523:32

09/1iJ200523:32
ogt12l200523:32

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco . tzzo euarry r€ne, pleasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.s -inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18:06

Paga 9 of 37



STL Submisslon: 2005.{t9-0022

Gas/BTEX Fuel Orygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268 -3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Ptoiect: 247-0781

97093397
Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco . 1220 euarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 . www.su-inc.com , CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/192005 18:06

ge 10 of 37

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene{8

140000
17000
4600
7600
45000

93.3
92.8

5000
50
5U

50
100

73-130
s1-114

ug/L
uS/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

100.00
100.00

09l15l2OOS 02:29
O9l15|2OOS O2:29
0911512005 O2:29
0911512005 O2:29
ost15l2OO5 02i29

O9,|S?OOS O2:2g
O9l15l2AO5 O2:29



STt
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 26&8180
Prcjecti 247-0781

97093397

Submlssion: 2005-09-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-Ci2)

Received: 09i01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution \naly'zed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Sunogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
ToluenedS

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

,|01.9

97.5

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
75-116

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg

%
%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

09h'll20OS 11:52
091111200511:52
o9n1n00511:52
091111200511:52
Q911112005 11:52

Ogl11l20O511:52
091111200511:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco. tzo oua.ry Lane, pteas€nton, cA 94566
Tel 925 4S4 1919 Fax 925 484 tO96 . www.silinc.com " CA OHS ELAP# 2496

09/19i2005 18:06

Page 11 of 37



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Prcledi 247 -0781

97093397

S ubmission: 200S.09-0022

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Lulher King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Gonc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

98.5
105.0

1 .0
t.0050
t.0050
).00s0
).0050

76-124
z5-116

mgiKg
mg/Kg
mS/KS
mS/Kg
mg/Kg

o/o

To

1.00
1 .00
I .00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1 .00

09111120O511:49
09/11/2005 11:49
09/11/2005 11:49
09/11i2005 11:49
091111200511i49

O9l11aOOS 11:49
09i11/2005 11:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - tzeo ouany Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-lnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09i19/2005'18:06

Page 12 ot 37



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phon6: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 26&S180
Prciecl:247-0781

97093397

Submisslon: 200S494072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82609 (C6-C12)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

QqJnpound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analrzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluen6
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Sunogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene{8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

89.9
99.8

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
75-116

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/KS
mg/Kg

o/o

o/o

1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1 .00

1.00
1.00

09i11/2005 20:10
OSI11l2OO52O:,1O
09/1112005 20:10
0S/11/2005 20:10
Ogh1t20052Oi1O

O9l1'll20OS 2O:1O
O911112005 2O:.10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco . tzzo ouary Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925 4841096 * www.stl]nc.com , CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09i19/200518:06

Page 13 of 37



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268 -3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Projecl: 247 -0781

97093397

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco . 1?20 ouany Lan6, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 9254841096 * www.s0-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Submission: 2005-09.0072

Received: 09/01i2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

09/19/2005 18:06

Page 14 of 37

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-Cf2)

Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Sunogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethanei4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

86.4
97.8

1 .0
0.00s0
0.0050
0.00s0
0.0050

76-124
75-116

mg/Kg
mdKs
mS/KS
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

"/,
%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

0911112oo5 2O:36
O9l11l2o}52O:36
0911112005 20:36
09/11/2005 20:36
09i1 1/2005 20:36

09/1112005 20:36
osnlQOOS 20i36



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 26&8180
Proiect: 247-0781

97093397

Submission: 2005-ll9{1022

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 09/0'l/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Sunogab(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane{4
ToluenedS

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

107.7
oD.c

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
75-1',t6

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mS/KS

v.
v.

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

O9l12l2OO5 '19:.40

0911212O0519:40
091121200519:,40
O9l12l2OOs 19:4O
O9l'1212O05 19:40

O9l12l2OO519:40
O9l12l2OO5 19:40

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouarry Lane, pteasanron, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 '1096'www.sfinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/'19/2005 18:06

Page 15 ot 37



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268 -3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Proiect: 247-0781
97093397

Submission: 2005-09{1072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 0S lO1 I 2005 1 2:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline lshelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

80.6
94.6

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1 .0
0.0050
0,0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
7 5-116

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

"/.
Yo

09/10/2005 09:29
09i 10/2005 09:29
09i10/2005 09:29
09/10/2005 09:29
09/10/2005 09:29

09/10/2005 09:29
09/10/2005 09:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' rzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 I 91 9 Fax 925 484 1 096 ' www.stt-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/l 9/2005 1 8:06

Page 16 of 37



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA S5476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax (707) 268-8180
Prcject. 247-0781

97093397

Submission: 200549-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: O9 I O1 I 2OOS 1 2:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Anah/zed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Totial xylenes

Surrogafes(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

91.4
103.4

50
0.5
0.5
u.c
1 .0

73-130
81-114

ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ugil
ug/L

Yo
oh

O9l1Ol2OO520:46
09/102005 20:46
O9I|OI2OOE 20:46
O9l1Ol2OO520:.46
09/10i2005 20:46

09/10/2005 20:46
09/10/2005 20:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco. fzZO Quany Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-lnc.com 'CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/200518:06

Page 17 d 37



ffiSTL Submission : 2005.{t9-{1072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Orygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268 -3812 Fao<i (707) 268-8180
Prqecl:247-0781

97093397
Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' rzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanbn, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www-s -inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18:06

Page 18 of 37

Conlpound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flas
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Sarroga(es(s,l
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

91.2
96.8

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
75-116

mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

o/o

o/o

09/1112005 10:51
09/11/2005 10:51
ogl11l2O05 10:51
09/11/2005 10:51
09/11/2005 10:51

09/11/2005 10:51
O9l11|2OOS 10:51



STL
Gambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 26&8180

Projecl 247-0781
97093397

Submlsslon: 2005-09-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6.C12)

Received: 091 0 1 I2OOS 1 2:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit \nalyzed Flaq
Gasoline [ShelU
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes

Surrogaaes(s,l
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

99.0
102.8

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
75-116

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

o/o

%

09111120O5 'lO:48

09/11i2005 10:48
Ogh1l2oOS 10148
09/11/2005 10:48
O9l11l2OO5 1O:48

09i11/2005 10:48
Ogn1nj05 10i48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FranCiSCO - tazo Ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1 91 9 Fax 925 484 1 096 . www.s{inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/1 9/2005 1 8:06

Page '19 of 37



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Project: 247-0781
97093397

Submission: 2005-0S-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Orygenates by 82608 (C6.C12)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flao
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
ToluenedB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

101 .9
90.1

1 .0
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

76-124
75-116

mg/Kg
mgKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Yo
o/o

09/122005 10:03
09/1212005 10:03
09/1212005 10:03
09/1?2005 10:03
09/122005 10:03

09i122005 10:03
09i122005 10:03

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' tzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
T€1925 484 '1919 Fax9254841096 * w\.!$,-stl-inc.com , CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/1 9t2005 'l 8:06

Page 20 ot 37



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707).268-8180

Pr$ect:247-0781
97093397

Submission: 2005-09-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received : Og lO1 12005 1 2i3O

Site: 2703 Marlin Luth€r King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Ftao
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total rylenes
Surrogales(sJ
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

102.4
99.6

50
0.5
0.5
0.5
1 .0

73-130
81-114

ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L
ug/L

Yo
o/o

09112120O518:55
09/122005 18:55
09112t2O05 18:55
09i1?2005 18:55
09/1?2005 18:55

09l12l2OOS 18:55
09/1?2005 18:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' 1220 ouarry Lane, Pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 't096 'www.sd-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09,19/200518:06

Page 21 of 37



ffiSTL Submission: 2005-09.t1072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-81S0
Project: 247-0781

97093397
Received: 09/01i2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco, tzzo ouarry Lane, pleasahton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 FaxS25484 1096 * www.sd-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/1 9/2005 1 8:06

Page 22 of 37

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

93.8
88.2

50
0.5
u.5
0.5
1 .0

73-130
81-114

ugil
ug/L
uglL
ug/L
uS/L

%
%

09/14/2005 18:45
09/1412005 18:45
09/14n00518:45
O9l14l2OO518:45
0S/1412005 18:45

0911412005 18:45
09/1412005 18:45



ffiSTL Submlsslon: 2005-09.0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-Cf2)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax (707) 268-8180

Project 247-0781
97093397

Received: 09i01i2005 1 2:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FfanciSCo. tzzo Ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
T€l 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.stl-lnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09i 19/2005 18:06

Pags 23 oI 37

Benzene
Toluene
Sunogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

69-129
70-130

76.124
7*116



Gas/BTEX Fuel Orygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Prctecti 247-0781

97093397

ffiSTL

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco, tzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 't096 . www.sd-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Submisslon: 2005-09-0072

Received: 09i01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

09/19/200518:06

Pag6 24 af 37

Su/rogales(s,
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax (707) 268-8180

Proiect 247-0781
97093397

Submission: 2005-09-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 09i01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Benzene
Tolusne
Sunogates(s)
'1,2-Dichloro€thaned4

Toluenedg

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco . tao ouany Lane, pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.stl-lnc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18i06

Page 25 of 37



ffiSTL
Gas/BTEX Fuel

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Project 247-0781
97093397

Submission : 2005-l)9-0072

Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' tzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www,st-inccom ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18:06

Page 26 of 37

Beruene
Toluene

Suzrogates(s)
1,2-Diohloroethane-d4
Toluene.dg



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
PrciecI:247-0781

97093397

Submission: 2005-09-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Receivod: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Benzene
Toluene

Sunogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
ToluenedS

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco. tzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
T€l 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.sflinc-com . CADHS ELAP# 2496

09/1 9/2005 1 8:06

Page 27 ot 37



ffiSTL Submission : 2005-{19-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-S180
Prolecli 247-0781

97093397
Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oaktand

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco ' rzzo ouarry Lane, ptoasanton, cA 94s66
Tel925 4841919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc,com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2495

09/1 9/2005 1 8:06

Page 28 ol37

Benzgne
Toluene

Surroga(esfs)
1,2-Dichloroelhane-d4
Toluene-d8



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268 -3812 Fax:. (707) 268-8180
Project: 247-0781

97093397

Submission: 2005-09-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received : O9l 01 12005 1 2:3O

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr- Way, Oakland

Benzeng
Toluene

Sarr/ogatesfs,
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' tzzo ouany Lane, pt€asanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax925484 1096 'www.stl-lnc.com . CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 l8:06

Page 29 ot 37



Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax (707) 268-8180
Prclecl:247-0781

97093397

ffiSTL Submission: 2005-09-0072

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco'rzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 '1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' w\,!w.stl.inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/192005 18:06

Page 30 of 37

Compound Conc- mo,lKo Recoverv % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample mq/Ko MS MSD RPD Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene
Toluene

Srrrrogate(s,)
'1,2-Didrloroethane-d4

Toluened8

0.0579
0.0513

406
489

0.0648
0.0565

415

ND
ND

0.04980c
0.04980(

500
500

116.3
103.0

81.2
97.8

131.4
114.6

83.0
94.6

12.2
10.7

69-129
70-130

76-124
7S116

20 M4



STt
Gas/BTEX Fuel

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Sfeet
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Proted: 247-Q781
97093397

Submission: 2005-09-0072

Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: O9 I 01 l2OO5 1 2:3O

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. uc/L Recovery % Llmlts % Flags

MS MSD Sampl6 u0/L MS MSD RPD t{ec_ RPD MS MSD

Benzene
Toluene

Surzogate(s]
'1.2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-d8

u.7

540
524

33_3
25.O

522

7.86
ND

25
25

500
500

107.4
't 07.6

108.0
104.8

10't.8
't00.0

'10/..4
't07.0

5.4
.f ,|

69-129
7G'130

73-130
81-114

20

Severn Trent Laboratories. lnc.
STL San Francisco.1220 euarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 '1096'www.sdinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09y't9/2005'18:06

Paga 3l ot 37



ffiSTL Submisslon : 2005.{t9-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (CG.CI2)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Project: 247 -0781
97093397

Received: 09101 I 2005 1 2:,30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oaktand

Severn Trent Laboratories. lnc.
STL San Francisco. 1220 euarry Lane, pteasanron, cA 94b66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 . www.stt.inc.com . CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/'1 9/2005 1 8;06

Page 32 of 37

Compound Conc. mo/Ko Reco\rery % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample mq/Ko MS MSD RPD Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene
Toluene

Su.7ogaae(s)
1 ,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluenedg

0.0577
0.0501

393
472

0.0523
0.0452

394
485

ND
ND

o.04921t
0.04921i

500
500

117.2
101.8

u.4

119.5
103.2

78.8
97.0

1 .9
1.4

6$129
70-130

76-124
75-116

20



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Proied:, 247-0781

97093397

Submission: 2005-09-0022

Gas/BTEX Fue! Orygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Reoeived: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc, mo/Ko RecoverY % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sarnple ms/Ks MS MSD RPD Kec. RPD MS MSD

Benzene
Toluene

Sutrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethan6{4
Toluene4S

0.0,141
0.0461

460
518

0.0483
0.0494

473
513

ND
ND

0.0448u

500
500

98.4
r0?.9

92.0
103.6

101.2
103.5

94.6
102.6

2.8
0.6

6*129
70-130

76-124
75-116

20
20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco. taao Ouany Lane, pteasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 18:06

Page 33 of 37



ffiSTL Submission : 2005-09-0072

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180

Prciect: 247-0781
97093397

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San FranCiSCO, tZZO qua.ry Lane, pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 4&t 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com . CA DHS ELAP# 249e

09/l 9/2005 1 8:06

Page 34 of 37

Compound Conc. mo/Ks Recoverv % Llmits % Flaqs

MS MSD Sampl€ mq/Kq MS MSD RPD Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene
Toluene

Sut pgate(s,l
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene-d8

0.0528
0.0496

506
444

0.0521
0.0483

510
447

ND
ND

0.049407
0.049407

500
500

106.9
100.4

101.2
88.8

105.9
98.1

102.0
89.4

0.9 69.'t2S
70-130

76-124
75.1't6

20



STL
Gas/BTEX Fuel

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 26S3812 Fax: (707) 26&8180
Prctecl: 247 -0781

97093397

Submission : 2005.{19-{1072

Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc, uq/L Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Samole ug/L MS MSD RPD Rec. RPD MS MSD

Benzene
Toluene

Su'rogate(s)
1,2-Dlchloroeihanei4
Toluene-d8

1270
t  010

441
543

't230

996

438
546

34.1
1000
1000

500
500

94.6
97.6

88.2
108.6

90.6
96.2

87.6
109.2

4.3
1.4

69-129
70-130

73-r30
81-'t14

20
20

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco . tzzo eua.ry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stiinc.com , CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/1 9/200s 1 8:06

Page 35 of 37



ffiSTL Submission : 2005-09-{1022

Gas/BTEX Fuel Orygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Slreet
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Proiect: 247{78'1

97093397
Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Ffancisco. rzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
T€l 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 '1096 'www.sd-{nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/1 9/2005 1 8:05

Page 36 of 37

Compound Conc. uo/L Recovery % Limlts % Flaqs

MS MSD Sample us/L MS MSD RPD Rec. RPD MS MSO
Benzene
Toluene

Sutrogate(s)
l,2.Dichloroethane{4
Toluene-d8

26.2
ZJ, I

463
456

23.5
23.3

461
450

ND
ND

25
25

500
500

104.8
r02.8

92.6
9't.2

94.0
93.2

92.2
90.0

r0.9
9.8

6S-129
70-r30

7!130
41.114

20
20



STL
Gas/BTEX Fuel

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 26&8180
Proiect: 247-0781

97093397

in the sample.
Result Flag

M4

Submi6sion: 2005-1194072

Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Received: O9/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

MS/MSD spike recoveries were above acceptance limits_
See blank spike (LCS).

Severn Trent Laboratories. lnc.
STL San Francisco' rzeo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA g4s66
Tel 925 484 19'19 Fax 925 484 1096. www.sfllnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/2005 t8:06

Page 37 of 37

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present



ffiSTL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268 -3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Prcjed.: 247-0781

97093397

Submisslon: 2005-09-0072

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

09/19/200518:06

Page 1 ot 10

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by82608 (High Level)

Samples Reported

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco'tzzo ouary Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.sd-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

GP-1-10.0'
GP-3-8.5'
GP-6-9.5'
GP-7-9.5'

08/29/2005 1 1:35
081291200515i13
08/29/2005 17:05
08i30/2005 13:48

Soil
Soil
Soil
Soil



STL
Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Sheet
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax (707) 268-8180

Prciecti 247-0781
97093397

Submission: 2005-{19{1072

(High Level)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analrzed Flaq
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

190
ND
ND
ND
ND

91.3
82.8

50
0.50
c.50
c.50
3.50

53-129
47-136

mdKs
mdKg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

%
%

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

O9l'1212005 19:15
0911212O05 19:15
09l1Z2OO5 19:15
O9l12l2OOS 19i15
09/1?2005 19:15

09/1212005 19:15
Ogh2nOOS 19t15

Q1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco'rzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09i19200518:06

Page 2 ol 10



ffiSTt
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Far (707) 268-8180

Protedi 247-0781
97093397

Submisslon: 2005-09-{1072

Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analfzed Flas
Gasoline fshelf
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Sunogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

3300
'14

2.7
91
230

85.6
111.1

'130

t . J

1 a

1 .3
1 .3

53-129
47-136

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

Yo
o/o

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

2.s0
2.50

09110f2005 O5:OO
09i10/2005 05:00
09/10/2005 05:00
09/10i2005 05:00
09/10i2005 05:00

09/10/2005 05:00
09/10/2005 05:00

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco. taeO Ouany Lane, ptoasanton, cA 94566
T€l 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096. www.sU-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/200518:06

Page 3 of 10



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8'180
Prqecl:247-0781

97093397

Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Received : 091 01 12005 1 2:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Submission: 2005-09-0072
t . l

09/19i200518:06

Page 4 of 10

Severn Trent Laboratories. lnc.
STL San FranCiSCO . tzzO Ouarry Lane, pteasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'ww\,v.stt-lnc.com . CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Surrogate(e)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

260
ND
ND
2.1
6.8

110 .6
118 .8

50
0.50
u.cu
0.50
0.50

53-129
47 -136

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mS/KS
mg/Kg
mg/Kg

%
Yo

1.00
't.00

1.00
1.00
'1.00

1.00
1.00

o9t1212005 21i43
ost12n0o5 21i43
091121200521:43
Ogl12l2OO521:43
091121200521:43

ost12l2o05 21i43
O91121200521:,43



ffiSTt
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phorie: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 26&e180
Protect: 247-0781

97093397

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco. tzzo ouany Lahe, pleasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 i www.sfl-inc-com r CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Submission; 2005-09:0072

Received: 09/01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

09/19/2005 l8:06

Page 5 of 10

Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flao
Gasoline lshell]
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total xylenes
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

440
ND
1.8
10
59

74.7
99.0

50
0.50
0.50
n E n

0.50

53-129
47-136

mg/Kg
mgiKg
mgiKg
mg/Kg
mg/KS

%
Yo

1 .00
1.00

1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00
1.00

O9l13l2OOS O3:24
09/13/2005 03:24
0911312005 O3:24
0911312005 O3:24
O9l13l2OO503:,24

09l13l2OO5O3:24
09fi3l200s O3:24



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Ptoject: 247-0781

97093397

Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608 (High Levet)

Received: 09lO 1 12005 1 2:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Submission: 2005-09-0072
! 1

09/1 9/2005 I 8:06

Page 6 of 10

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco ' rzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1Sl9 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.ssinc.com , CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline lshelll
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Su/rogafes(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
ToluenedS

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

110.4
119.2

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

53-129
47-136

mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mg/Kg
mgiKg
mS/Kg

%
%

09/10i2005 0'1:58
09/10/2005 01:58
09/10/2005 01:58
09/10/2005 01:58
09/10/2005 01:58

O9/1O2OO5 01:58
09/10/2005 01:58



ffiSTL
Cambria Environmenlal Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax (707) 26s-8180
Prcled: 247-0781

97093397

Submlssion: 2005-09-0072

Received : Og lO1 12005 12i30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oaktand

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by82608 (High Levet)

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco'rzzo euary Lane, ptaasanton, cA g4s66
Tel925,+841919 Fax 925 484 1096 * wv,/w.stl-inc.com . CADHS ELAP# 2496

09/19/200518:06

Page 7 ot 10

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell]
B6nzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Total rylenes
Surrogales(sJ
1,2-Dichloroethaned4
Toluene-dB

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

92.O
100.4

50000
500
500
500
s00

53-125
47-136

ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ugiKg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg

Yo
Yo

O9llZl2OOs 2o:.11
Ogh2l2OOS 20i11
Ogl1A2OO5 20:11
osl12l2o052Oi11
091121200520:11

09112120O5 2O:11
oghu2005 20i11



STL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Far (707) 26&8180

Prclecti 247-0781
97093397

Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates by 82608 (High Level)

Received: 09i01/2005 12:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

Submlsslon: 2005.09-0072

09/19/200s '18:06

Page I ot 10

Sevem Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco " tzao Ouary Lane, pt€asanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1Sl9 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stlinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Benzene
Toluene
Surrogaaes(s,
1,2-Dichloro€thane-d4
Toluene{8



ffiSTL
Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Fri€l

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 268-8180
Prqect:247-Q781

97093397

Submission: 2005-09-0072

Received: O9 I 01 l20OS 1 2:.30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

09/1912005 18106

Page I of 10

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by82608 (High Level)

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Ffancisco " tzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 '1919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. ug/Kg Exp.Conc. Recovery % Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Yo Rec. RPD LCS LCSD

Benzene
Toluen6

SurTogales(sJ
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB

9200
9190

207
261

oaan

8800

206
242

10000
10000

250
250

92.O
91.9

82.8
104,4

91.3
88.0

82.4
96.8

0.8
4.3

69J29
70.130

5$ 129
47-1

20
20



ffiSTL
Gas/BTEXFuel Orygenates

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma. CA 95476
Phone: (707) 268-3812 Fax: (707) 26e-8180
Proyecl: 247-0781

97093397

Submission: 2005-09-0022

by 82608 (High Level)

Received: OS I O1 l20OS 1 2:30

Site: 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland

0S/1 9/2005 1 8:06

Page 10 of 10

in the sample.
Result Flag

Q1
Quantit. of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco . tzzo ouarry Lane, pteasanton, cA 94s66
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 '1095 " www.st-tnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present







Appendix E

Soil Vapor Certified Analytical Report



AIR TOXICS LTD.
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABOMTORY

Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To befter serve our customers, we are providing your report by
e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader
by Adobe.
This electronic report includes the following:

. WorkorderSummary;

. Laboratory Narrative;

. Results: and

. Chain of Custody (copy).

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630

(916) 985-1000 .FN( (916) 98s-1020
Hours 8:00 A,M to 6:00 P.M. Pacific



@AIR TOXICS LTD.
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABOMTORY

WORKORDER#: 05090354

CLIENT:

Work Order Summary

Ivft. Scott L€wis
Cambria Environmental Technology
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma CA 95476

BILL TO: Mr. Scott Lewis
Cambria Environmental Technology
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma- CA 95476

PHONE:

FA)C

DATE RECEIVED:

DATE COMPLETED:

TRACTION #
01A
02A
03A
04A
05A
06A
v7A
08A
09A
l0A
IOAA
t1A
l lB
l lc
l2A
l28
tzc

7W-9354854

09to1/2ffi5
09tr6n00s

P.O.# 2474781

PROJECT # 24747812703 Marnn Luther Kine Jr..

NAME
cP-l-4.0'
GP-24.0'
GP-34.0'
cP{-4.0'
GP-84.0
GP-74.0'
GP-54.0
GP-44.0'
GP-94.0'
GP-1G4.0',
GP-l0-4.0 Duplicate
Lab Blank
Lab Blank
Inb Blank
ccv
ccv
CCV

coNrAcr: R#113b$t""n"'

ECI
Modified TGI4.4
Modified TG14A
Modified TGI4A
Modified TGI4,4
Modified TG14A
Modified TO-14A.
Modified TO-l4,{
Modified TO-14.{
Modified TO-l4,{
Modified TO-14A
Modified TO-l4A
Modified TO-l4A
Modified TO-l4A
Modified TO-l4,{
Modified TO-14A'
Modified TO-l4A
Modified TO-l4A

Continued on next page

RBCEIPT

v3@
6.0'Hg
9.5 'Hg

8.5 "Hc
9.0 "Hg
6.5 "Hc
7.5 'TIg

6.5 'Hg

6.5 ',Hg

E.0 "Hg
7.5 "Hg
7.5 "Hg

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD. SUITE B FOLSOM. CA - 95630
(916) 98s-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) s85.r020

Page I of26



AIR TOXICS LTD.
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORKORDER#: 0509035A

Work Order Summary

PHONE:

FAX:

DATE RECEIVED:

DATE COMPLETED:

CLIENT:

FRACTION #
t3A
l3B
l3c

Mr. Scott Lewis
Cambria Environmental Technology
270 Perkins Street
Sonoma CA 95476

7U-9354854

09/01/200s

w116t2005

NAME
ITS
tcs
LCS

BlI.iL TO: Mr. Scott Lewis
Cambria Environm€ntal Technology
270 Perkins Steet
Sonoma, CA 95476

P.O. # 247-Ut8l

PROJECT # 247-0781 zT08M?trnn Luther King Jr.,

coNrAcr: R#lSSF"t""r,*

TEST
Modified TO-I4A
Modified TO-14A
Modified TGI4A

RECEIPT
VACJPRES.

NA
NA
NA

CERTIFIED BY: DATE: wl17/05

Labolatory Director

Certfication numbers: AR DEQ - 03-0840, CA NELAP - 021 loCA LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30?63, NJ NELAP - CA004
].lY NELAP - I1291, UT NEtAp - 9166389892

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department ofHealth, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act,
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07101/05, Expiration date: 06/30/06

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contain€d in this report meet all requirements ofthe NELAC standards
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the w tten apFoval ofAirToxics Ltd,

I8O BLUE RAVINE ROAD. SUJTE B FOLSOM. CA - 95630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

PaEa 2of26



LABORATORYNARRATIVE
Modified TO-14A

Cambria Environmental Technology
Workorder# 05090354

Ten 1 Liter Srrnnria Canister samples were received on September 01, 2005. The laboratory performed
analysis via modified EPA Method TO-I4A using GCA,IS in fie ftlI scan mode. The method involves
concentrating ry to 0.2 liters of air. The concenfiated aliquot is then flash vaporized and swept thncugh a
water nranagement system to remove water vapor. Following dehumidificatiorl trre sanrple passes directly
into the GC/Ir4S for analysis. See the data sheets for tlre repotting limit for each compormd"

Method modifications taken to nm these samples include:
Regairement TO-14A/TO-15 ATL Modifications
Continuing Calibration criteria +- 30olo Difference </: 30% Difference with two allowed out to 4:40n/o

Difference; flag and narate outliers

Initial Calibration criteria RSD<30% (TO-14A) RSD</:30%, two compouds allowed up to 40%.

Moisture control Nafron Dryer (TO-14A) Multisorbent trap

Blank acceptance criteria <0.20 ppbv (IO-I4A) <Reporting Limit

Primary ions for Quantification Freon I l4: 85, Carbon
Tetrachloride: I I 7,
Trichloroethene: 130,
Ethyl Benzene, nr,p
and o-Xylene: 91, Vinyl
Acetate: 43,
2-Butanone: 43,
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone:
43.

Freon I 14: 135, Carbon Tehachloride: I19,
Trichloroethene: 95, Ethyl Benzene, nqp and o-Xylene:
106, Vinyl Acetate: 86, 2-Butanone: 72,
4-Methyl'2-Pentanone: 58.

Dilutions for Initial Calibration D)mamic dilutions or
static using canisters

Syringe dilutions

BFB absolute abrmdance criteria Within 10% of that
from previous day.
(T0-14A.)

CCV intemal standard area counts are compar€d to ICAL.
corrective action for > 4004 D.

Samole Load Volurne 400 mL (TGI4A) Varied to 200 mL

Sample collection media Summa canister ATL recommends us€ of summa canisters to insue data
defensibility, but will report results from Tedlar bags at
client reouest

Concentration of IS Spike. l0 ppbv (TO-15) 25 ppbv.

BFB Abundance CLP Protocol (TO-15) SW-846 Protocol

IS Recoveries. Within 40% of mean
over ICAL for blanks,
and within 40% ofdaily
CCV for samples.
(rc.l5)

Within 40% of CCV recoyeries for blanks and samples.

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.
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AnalWcal Notes

Dhrtionwas performed on sampl{s) GP-24.0', GP-3-4.0' and GP-6-4.0' due to ihe presence of higfr level
non-target species.

The recovery of sunogate 1,2-Dictrloroethane-d4 in sample(s) GP-3-4.0' and GP-6-4.0' was outside
control limib due to higfr level hydrocarbon matix interfercnc€. Data is reported as qualified

Definition of Data OualiMns Flass

Eiglt qualifiers mayhave been used ontrc data anabsis sheets ad indicates as follows;
B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater ttran reporting limit (background subtaction no

performed).
J - Estimated value.
E - Exceeds insturnent calibration range.
S - Saturated peak.
Q - Exceeds quality control limib.
U - Compound analfzed for but not detected above fin reporting limit
UJ- Non-detected compound associated wift low bias in ihe CCV
N - The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on tE data mal]6is sheets and indicates
as follows:
a-File was requantified
b-File was quantified by a second mlumn and detector
rl-File was requantified for fte purpose ofieissue
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

Client Sample ID: GP-1-4.0'

Lab ID#: 0509035A-01A

Benzene
Toluene
m,trXylene

Client Sample ID: GP-2-4.0r

Lab II)#: 0509035A-,02A

Benzene

Cllent Sampl€ ID: cP-3-4.0'

Lab ID#: 05090354-034

Benzene

Client Sample ID: GP-64.0'

Lab ID#: 0509035A-04A

Benzene

Client Sample ID: GP-t{.o'

Lab ID#: 0509035A-054

Benzene
Toluene

Cli€nt Sample ID: GP-7-{.0'

Lab ID#: 0509035A-064

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

1 .3
2.3

9 1 0

Amount

Amount

Amounl

2.6 8.4
5.0

340
1 1 0 0
200
360

MODIFIED EPAMETHOD TO-14A GCATS F'ULL SCAN
Summary of Detected Compounds

RDt. Limit Amount

1 a

1.3
1.3

Amount

Amounl
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Client Sample ID: GP-7-4.01

Lab ID#: 05090354-06A
o-Xylene

Client Semple ID: GP-54.0'

Lab ID#: 05090354-07A

925.8211 .3

RDt.Limit Amount RpL Umlt Amount

Benzene
Toluene
m,p-Xylene

Client Sampl€ ID: GP-4-4.0'

Lab ID#: 0509035A-084

t . J

1 . 3
1 . 3

'l.4
'1.4

1 . 7
1.4
1 . 9

1.4

4.1
4.9
5.6

4.4
5.2
6.0

5.4
5.4
8.4

Rpt. Limit Amount Rpt Limit Amount
Compound hpw) (ppbv) (ucrm3) (uc/ms)
Toluene
m,p-Xylene

Client Sample ID: GP-9-4.0r

Lab ID#: 0509035A-09A
RDt. Limil Amount Rpt Limil Amount

Compound (ppbv) hpbv) (uc/m3) (uc/mg)

Benzene
Toluene
m,p-Xylene

Client Sample ID: GP-10-4.0'

Lab ID#: 0509035A-l0A
Limit Amount Rpt Limit Amount

8.9
o.z

4.6
5.6

4.9

1.4
t_5
1.6

RDt.

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

Client Sample ID: GP-1G4.0' Dupllcate

Lab ID#: 0509035A-I0AA

Benzene
Toluene
m,p-Xylene

Rpt. Limit Amount RpL Limit Amount
Compound hpbv) (ppFv) (uc/m3) (uc/m3)

1 . 3
't.3

1.3
'L3

'LI
't.8

1 . 8

t o

1.5

1 1
6.0
5.0

4.3
5.1
c.6

5.8

5.7
6.8
7.8

22
6.4
22

34
2?
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-1-4.0r

Lrb ID#: 05090354-01A
MODIFIED EPAMETTIOD TGI4A GC/lr{S FULL SCAN

RDt. Limit Anount Rpt, Limit Amount
Compound (ppw) (ppbv) (uc/ms) (uc/m3)

Benzene
Toluene
Eth$ Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

1.3
1.3

3.6
1.3

4.0
4.8

5.5

'12

5.1
Not Detected

9.8
Not Deiected

1.3 Not Detected
1.3
1.3 Not Detected 5.5

ContainerType: 1 Lfter Summa Canlster

Surrogates ToRecovery
Method
Limlts

1,2-Oichloroethane-d4
Tolu€ne-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

101
103
' t01

70-130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Cllent Sanple ID: GP-2-4.01

Lab ID#: 0509035A-024
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG14A C.C/I!TS F[]LL SCAN

RDt. Limit Amount RpL Limit
Compound (ppbv) (ppbv) (uc/m3) (uc/m3)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,trXylene
o-Xylene

2900
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Nol Detected

5,9 910
5.9 Not Detected
5.9 Not Detecled
5.9 Not Detected
5.9 Not Detected

1 9
22
zo
26
26

Contalner Type: 1 Liter Summa Canlster

Surrogatos %Recovery
Method
Limlts

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg
4-Bromofluorobenzene

1 1 3
104
99

70-130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-34,0t

Lab ID#: 05090354-034
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TGI4A GC/IVTS FI]LL SCAN

RDt.Limil Amount Rpt Llmit Amount

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

54000
Not Detecled
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Dstected

170000
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

560
cou

560
560
560

1800
2100
2400
2400
2400

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.
Container Tl|pe: 1 Llter Summa Canister

Surrogates %Recovery
lfetrod
Limits

'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-dB
4-Bromofluorobenzene

162 0
100
94

70-130
70-130
70-'130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP{-4.0r

Lab ID#: 0509035A-04A

RDt. Limit RpL Limlt

MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TG14A GC/N.I,S FTJLL SCAN

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,FX/ene
9:Xylene

240
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

780
Not Detected
Not Dotected
Nol Detected
Not Detected

1 8
22

25
25

5.8
5.8
5.8
5.8
5.8

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 13070, due to matrix effects.
Gontainer Type: I Liter Summa Canist€r

1,2-Dichloroothane-d4
Toluene-da
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Melhod
Limlts

70-130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Cli€nt Sample ID: GP-8-4.0'

Lab ID#: 0509035A-05A
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TGT4A GC/}IS F'T,LL SCAN

RDt. Limil Rpt Llmlt

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

ContainerType: 1 Liter Summa Canister

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

1 . 3
1 . 3
1 . 3
1.3
1.3

4.1
4.9
5.6
5.6
5.6

102
96
99

Method
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sanple ID: GP-7-4,0'

Lsb ID#: 0509035.4-06.4
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG14A GCAI,IS F'ULL SCAII

Rot. Limit Rpt Limit

Ben?ene
Toluene
Elhyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene
q-Xylene

1,3
1.3
1.3
1.3
1 . 3

100
290
46
83
2 1

340
1 1 0 0
200
360
92

4.3
5.1
5.8
5.8
5.8

Container Type: I Llter Summa Caniater

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bmmofluorobenzene

1 1 0
102
1 0 1

Meihod
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-$4,0'

Lab ID#: 0509035A-07A
MODIFIEDEPA METHOD TGI4A GCA{,S FUII SCAI\I

RDt. Limit Amount Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ppbv) (ppw) (uc/m3) (uc/m3)

Benzene
Tolu€ne
Ethyl Benzene
m,FXylene
o-Xylene

1 . 7
1 .4

Not Detected
1 . 9

5.4
5.4

8.4
Not Detected

. t a

't.3

1.3
l - J

4.9
5.6 Not Delected
c.t)

1.3 Not Detected 5.6

ContainerType: 1 Llter Summa Canister

Surrogales o/oRecovery
Method
Llmits

'1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-dB
4-Bromofluorcbenzene

1 0 1
102
10'l

70-'130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-4{.0'

Lab ID#; 0509035A-08A
MODIFIE.D EPA METEOD TG14A GC/II{S FULL SCAN

RDt. Limil Rpt Limit

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

NotDetected 4.1
2.4

Not Detected
1.4

1.3
1.3
1.3
1.3

4.9
Not Detected

8.9
5.6 Nol Detscted
5.6 6.2

o-Xylene 1.3 Not Detecled 5.6 Not Detected

Container Type: 1 Lher Summa Canisier

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg
4-Bromofluorobenzene

102
102
101

Method
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID; cP-9-4.0t

Leb ID#: 0509035A-094
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO"14A GC/ll{S FULL SCAN

RDt. Limit Rpt Limit

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,F.Xylene

1.4 Not Detected 6.0

1.4
1 .4

1.4 4.4
5.2

4.6

Not Delected
6.91 . 6

o-Xylene 1.4 Not Detected 6.0 Not Detecled

Container Typg: I Liter Summa Canister

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg
4-Bromofluorobenzene

103
102
102

Method
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-10-4.0'

Lab ID#: 0509035A-l0A
MODIFIEI} EPA METIIOD TG14^A GSMS FULL SCAN

Rnt. Limit Rpt Limlt

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

Gontainer Type: 1 Liter Summa Canlster

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg
4-Bromofluorobenzene

1.3
1.3
1 a

1.3
1.3

4,3
5.1
q e

5.8
5.8

'104

102
104

Method
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-1$.4.0t Duplicate

Lab ID#: 0509035A-10AA
MODIFIED NPA METIIOD TG14A GCAIS FT'LL SC,{N

RDt. Limit RpL Limit

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzone
m,p-Xylene

Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canister

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bmmofluorobenzene

1.8
1.8
1.8
1 . 8
1 . 8

5.7
o_tt

7.8
7.8
7.4

105
100
102

Method
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: Lab Blank

Lab ID#: 05090354-1tA
MODIFIED EPA METEOD TG14A GCA{S FULL SCAII

Rot. Limil Rpt Limit

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzane
m,p-Xylene

Not D€tecled
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Delected

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Dstected
Not Detecled
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

1.6
1.9

^ ;

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Surrogates %Recovery
Method
Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

100
96
99

70-130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: Lab Blank

Lab ID#: 0509035A-118
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TG14A GqMS FI,}LL SCAFI

Rot. Limil Rpt Limit

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detecled

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

1 . 6
1.9
2.2
2.2
2.2

ContainerType: NA - Not Applicable

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dg
4-Bromofluorobenzene

9J

99
97

Method
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: Lab Blank

Lab ID#: 05090354-1lC
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TG14A GC/I\4S trIJLL SCAN

RDt. Limil Rpt Limlt

Benzene
Toluene
Elhyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Oetected

Not Detected
Not Detect€d
Not Detected
Not Detected
Not Detected

1.6
1.9

2.2

o.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Container Type: NA - Not Appllcable

96
97
97
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Cli€nt Sample ID: CCV

Lab ID#: 05090354-12A
MODIF'IED EPA METIIOD TGI4A GC/IVTS FULL SCAI\I

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

10' t
102
103
108
1 0 4

Container Type: NA - NotApplicable
Method
Llmits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

100
100
102

70-130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample II): CCV

Lab ID#: 0509035A-128
MODIFIED EPAMETHOD TO'14A GC/ll{S FIJLL SCAN

Gompound %Recovery

Toluene 95
Ethyl Benzene 93
m,p-Xylene 89
o-Xylene 90

Contalner Type: llA - Not Applicable

Surogates %Rccovery
Method
Limlts

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

99
1 0 1
'100

70-130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: CCV

Lab ID#: 0509035A-12C
MODIF'IED EPA METHOD TGI4A GC414S FTJLL SCAN

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

84
94
90
ttb

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
Method

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB
4-Bromofluorobenzene

98
102
99

70- 130
70-130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: IfS

Lab ID#: 0509035A-13A
MODIFIED EPA MEIIIOD TGI4A GC/II,IS FT]LL SCAN

Benzene
Toluene
Elhyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

90
o4

100
'| 05
100

Gontainer Typo: NA - Not Applicable

Surrogates %Recovery
Method
Llmlts

l,2.Dichloroethane-d4
.Toluene-dB
4-Bromofluorobenzene

102
98
102

70-r30
70-130
7G,130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample II): LCS

Lab ID#: 05090354-138
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG14A GqMS FULL SCA}I

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene

72
85
a4
8 1

ContainerType: NA - Not Applicable

Suffogates %Recovery
Method
Limits

1,2-Dichloroeihane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

97
100
1 0 1

70-130
70- 130
70-130
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: LCS

Lab ID#: 0509035A-13C
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TG14A GCA{S FI]LL SCA}I

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
m,p-Xylene
o-Xylene

7 1
84
80
78
77

ContainerType: NA - Nol Applicable

Surrogates o/oRecovery
Method
Limitg

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

98
102
1 0 0

70-130
70-130
70-130
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AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report

Thank you for choosing AirToxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are providing your report by
e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader
by Adobe.
This electronic report includes the following:

. Work order Summary;

. Laboratory Narrative;

. Results; and

. Chain of Custody (copy).

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630

(916) 98+1000 .FAX (916) 98+1020
Hours 8:00 A.M to 6:00 P.M. Pacific



@ ot* Toxrcs LrD.
AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORKORDER#: 05090358

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Scott Leq.is
Cambria Environmental Technology
270 Perkins Steet
Sonoma, CA 95476

7m-9354854

@t01/2005
ogt162005

BILL TO: Mr. Scott Lewis
Cambria Environmental Technology
2?0 Perkir$ She€t
Sonoma, CA 95476

P.O. # 2474'181

PROJECT # 24'l-0781 2703 Marar. Luther King Jr.,

PHONE:

FA)C

DATE RECEN/ED:

DATE COMPLETED:

IBASIIAN.T
0lA
UzA
03A
03AA
04A
05A
06A
07A
08A
09A
l0A
l tA
t2A,

NAME
GP-14.0
GP:24.O
GP-34.0
GP-3-4.0 Duplicate
GP{4.0
GP-84.0
GP-7-4.0
GP-!4.0
GP4-4.0
GP-9-4.0
GP-104.0
Lab Blank
rcs

coNrAcr : ff #o?3So9nt""r'"'

TEST
Modified TO-3
Modified TO-3
Modified TO-3
Modified TO-3
Modified TG3
Modified TG3
Modified TG3
Modified TO-3
Modified TO-3
Modified TO-3
Modificd TG3
Modified TG3
Modificd TO-3

RDCEIPT
VACJPRES.

6.0 "Hc
9.5 "Hg
8.5 'Hg

8.5 "Hg
9.0 "Hg
6.5 "HC
7.5 "Hg
6,5 'Hg

6.5 "Hg
8.0'Hg
7.5',He

NA
NA

CERTIFIED BY: 09/t6/0s

Laboratory Director

Certfication numben: AR DEQ - 03-0840, CA NELAP - 021 10CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30763, NJ NELAP - CA004
I.{Y NELAP - 11291, UT MLAP - 9166389892

Name ofAccrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Departrnent ofHealth, Scope ofApplication: Clean Air Act,
Accreditation number: E8768Q Effective date: 07/01/05, Expiration date: 06/30/06

Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test r€sults contained in this report meet all requirements ofthe NELAC standards
Thts reporl shall not be reproduced, except in full, wlthout the written approval ofAir Toxio Ltd.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD. SUITE B FOLSOM. CA - 95630
(916) 985- r 000 . (800) 935-5955 . FAX (9r 6> 98s-t020
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LABORATORYNARRATTV'E
Modified TO-3

Cambria Environmental Technolory
Workorder# 05090358

Ten I Liler Sumna Canister samples were received on September 01, 2005. The laboratory performed
analysts for volatile organic compounds in at via modified EPA Melhod TO-3 using gas chromatogr4hy
with photo ionization and flanre ionization detection The method involves concentating rp to 200 mL ol
sample. The concenlrated aliquot is then dry purged to r€move water vapor prior to entering $e
chromaiographic system. TlE TPH (Gasoline Range) resule are calculated usfutg fie response factor o1
Gasoline and correspond to tre rarge ofhydrocarbons ftom C5 to C10. A molecular weiglt of100 is used
to convert drc TPH (Gasoline Range) ppmv rcsuft to ug1l. See the data sheets for tr rcportng limib for
each comoound

Receivins Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analytical Notes

The recovery of surrogate Fluorobenzene in samples GP-2-4.0', GP-3-4.0', GP-6-4.0' and GP-7-4.0' was
outside conhol limi8 due to higfr level hydrocarbon matix interference. Data is reported as qualified

Definition of Data Oualifuins Flaes

Seven qualifien mayhave been used ontrc data anab4sis sheets ard indicare as follows:
B - Compomd present in laboratory blank greater than rqporting limil
J - Estimated value.

Reqairement TA-3 ATL ModiJications
Daily Calibration Standard
Frequency

Prior to sample analysis
andevery4-6hrs

Prior to sample analysis and after the analytical batch 3=
20 samoles

Initial Calibration Calculation 4-point calibration
using a linear
regression model

5-point calibration using average Response Factor

Ilitial Calibration Frequency Weekly When daily calibration standard recovery is outside 75 -
125 %, or upon significant changes to procedure or
instrumentation

Moisture Control Nafion system Sorbent system

Minimum Detection Limit (MDL) Calculated using the
equation DL: A+3.3S,
where A is intercept of
calibration line and S is
the standard deviation
of at least 3 reps of low
level standard

zto CFR Pt. | 36 App. B

Preparation of Standards Levels achieved
through dilution ofgas
mixtrE

Levels achievcd through loading various volumes of the
gas mixture
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E - Exceeds insturnent calibration ranse.
S - Satumted peak.

Q - Exceeds quality control limib.
U- Compound analped for but not detected above ihe detection limil
M - Reported ulue maybe biased due to apparent matix interferences.

File ortersions may have been used on fte data arut)4sis sheets and indicates
as follows:
a-File was rcquantified
b-File was quanfified by a second column and detector
rl-File was requantified for the purpose ofreissue
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MODIF'IED EPA METHOD TO.3 GC/T'ID

Client Sample ID: GP-l-4.0'

Lab ID#: 05090358-0lA
Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount

Compogl! (ppmv) (uG/L) (ppmv) (uG/L)

Summary of Detected Compounds

0.063 0.26 0.2A 1.2

Rpt. Limil Rpt. Llmit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uG/L) (pprw) (uc/L)

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Client Sample ID: GP-3-4.0'

Lab ID#: 050903s8-03A
Rpt. Llmlt Rpt Llmit Amount Amount

Gompound (ppmv) {uG/L) (ppmv) (uc/L)

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Client Sample ID: GP-34.0' Duplicate

Lab ID#: 05090358-034A
Rot. Limit Rpt Limit Amount Amounl

Compound (ppmv) (uc/Ll hpmv) (uc/L)

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Cllent Sample ID: GP-64.0r

Lab ID#: 05090358-044

110

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Llmtt Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uGA) (ppmv) (uc/L)

TPH (Gasolins Range)

Client Sample ID: GP-2-4,0r

Lab ID#: 05090358-02A

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Client Ssmple ID: GP-E-4.0'

Lab ID#: 05090358-054

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Client Sample ID: GP-7-4.01

Lab ID#: 050903s806A

AIR TOXICS LTD.

0.20 0.81 45

460 17000

0.79 84

460 17000 70000

180

710001 1 0

0,19

0.064

340

RDt. Limit Rpt Llmlt Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uc/L) (ppmv) (uc/L)

0.26 0.40 1.6

RDt. Limil Rpt Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uG/L) (ppmv) (uci|-)
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Client Sample ID: GP-7-4,0'

Lab ID#: 05090358-06A

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Client Sarnple ID: GP-5-4.0'

Lab ID#; 05090358-074

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Client Sample ID: GP-4-4.0'

Lab ID#: 05090358-08A

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Client Somple ID: GP-9-4.0'

Lab ID#: 05090358-09A

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Cll€nt Sample ID: cP-1G.4.0'

Lab ID#: 0509035Fr0A

TPH (Gasoline Range)
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: LCS

Lab ID#: 05090358-l2A
MODIFIE,D EPA METTIOD TG3 GC/flD

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Contaiirer Typ€: NA - Not Applicable

9qq9Ca!e9 %Recovery

108

Method
Limits

Fluorobenzene (FlD) 123 75-r 50
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Cli€nt Sample ID: Lrb Blank

Lab lD#: 05090358-l lA
MODIFIED EPA MEIIIOD Tg3 GC/TID

RDt. Llmlt

0.025

Rpt. Limit

0.10 Not Detected Not DelectedTPH (Gasoline Range)

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
Method

Fluorobenzene (FlD)
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RDt. Limil
Compound {ppmv)

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sampl€ ID; GP-l(H.01

Lab ID#: 05090358-10A
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD IU3 GqFID

RpL Limit
(uG/L)

Amount
(ppmv)

Amount
(uG/L)

TPH (Gasoline Range) 0.13 0.55

Container Type: I Liter Summa Canlster

Surrogates %Recovery
Method
Limits

Fluorobenzene (FlD) 1 1 1 75-150
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-9-4.01

Lab ID#: 05090358-09A
MODIFIED EPA MEIEOD TG3 GC/T'ID

RDt. Limlt

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Gontainer Type: I Llter Summa Caniater

Surrogates

0.069

%Recovery
Method
Llmits

Fluorobenzene (FlD) 107 75-150
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TPH (Gasoline Range)

Gontainer Type: I Liter Summa Canister

Surrogates

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-4-4.0'

Lab ID#: 05090358-08A
MODIIIED EPA METHOD TCI3 GC/I'ID

%Recovery
Method
Limits

Fluorobenzene (FlD) 103 75-150
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Container Type: 1 Liter Summa Canlster

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-5-4,0'

Lab ID#: 05090358-074
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TG3 C.C/FID

TPH (Gasoline Range)

Method

Fluorobenzene (FlD)
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TPH (casotine Ranqe) 0.19

Q = Exceeds Quatity Controt timits, possibty due to matrix effects.
Container Type: I Liier Summa Canistsr

AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID; Gp{-4.0'

Lab ID#: 05090358.04A
MODIFIED EPA METIIOD TO4 GCIFID
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID; GP-3-4.0r Duplicate

Lab ID#: 05090358-034.4.
MODIFIED EPAMETIIOD TG3 GC/TID

Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit

TPH (Gasoline Range) 460 170001 1 0

Q = Exceeds Qualiiy Contfol limits, due to matrix efiects. Matrix effects confirmed by re-analysis.
GontainerType: I Liter Summa Ganister

Surrogates %Recovery
Method
Limits

Fluorobenzene (FlD) 1 6 1  Q 75-150
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID; GP-3-4.0'

Lab ID#; 05090358-034
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG3 GC/FID

TPH (Gasoline Range)

RDt. Limit

'1 10

Rpt. Umlt

71000460 17000

Q = Exceeds Quality Conlrol limits, due to matrix effects. Matrix effects contirmed by re-analysis,
Contalner Type: 1 Liter Summa Ganister

Method

Fluorobenzene (FlD)
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Client Sample ID: GP-24.0r

Lab ID#; 05090358-02A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG3 GCIFID

Rot. Limii

TPH (Gasoline Range) 0.20

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits, possibly due io matrix efiects.
Container Type: I Liter Summa Canister

Fluorobenzene (FlD) 187 Q 75-150
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AIR TOXICS LTD.
Ctent Sample ID: GP-1{.0'

Lab ID#: 05090358-0lA
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TG3 GC/FID

RDt, Limil Rpt Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (ucfl-) (ppmv) (uG/L)

TPH (Gasoline Range) 0.063

Container Type: I Liter Summa Canlster

0.26 0-28

Method
Llmits

Fluorobenzene (FlD) 75-150
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